
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004836-2022 

Contract

Civil Engineering Framework Sub 50k

Durham County Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-004836

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02d7df  

Published 21 February 2022, 3:53pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Durham County Council

County Hall

DURHAM

DH15UQ

Email

corporate.procurement@durham.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC14 - Durham CC

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004836-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004836-2022
mailto:corporate.procurement@durham.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.durham.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Civil Engineering Framework Sub 50k

Reference number

2021/S 000-020592

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45000000 - Construction work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

This procurement exercise is for the implementation of a Framework Agreement for the

delivery of Civil Engineering Works valued at no more than £50,000 on behalf of Durham

County Council. The main users of the Framework Agreement will be Technical Services,

http://www.durham.gov.uk


Page 3 to 8

Highway Services Department however the Framework will be available for use by Durham

County Council.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £4,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC - North East (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Scope of the Project

The proposed Framework Agreement includes, but is not limited to, the provision of general

civil engineering works which could range from:-

• Minor kerb patching and flag repairs

• Flood alleviation and drainage schemes

• Bridges and structural works

• Road and footpath repair and reinstatement works

• New highway construction schemes

• Construction of footpaths & cycleways

• Construction of roundabouts on existing highways

• Alterations, signalling or widening of existing highways



Page 4 to 8

• Road safety engineering schemes

• All the above could include kerbing, replacement of gullies, installation of new drainage,

paving works using blocks or flags, fencing, wooden and metal, brickwork and general civil

operations.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Framework Manager / Team / Weighting: 20%

Quality criterion - Name: Approach / Availability of Plant and Equipment Resource /
Weighting: 20%

Price - Weighting: 60% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 5 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-020592

/Notice/020592-2021


Page 6 to 8

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

8 December 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

BCE Northern Ltd

Gateshead

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Highway Construction Services Ltd

Stockton on Tees

Country

United Kingdom



Page 7 to 8

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

My Civil Engineering

Durham

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Pinkney Building Contractors Ltd

Tow Law

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes



Page 8 to 8

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Seymour Civil Engineering Contractors Ltd

Hartlepool

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £4,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £4,000,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Durham County Council

Durham

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-22T08:40:15+0100
	TCPDF




